Nabesn&?oad(llz mile) nearTok Cutoff Intersectior

NOTICE

The Materials Source data and information included in this file has been gathered and
compiled for the express purpose of assisting in The Alaska Department of
‘Transportation and Public Facilities during the design process of various projects. It does
not signify that the source is available or suitable foruse during the construction of any
specific current or future project. The included data and information does not defermine
that this Materials Source will provide suitable materials in the required quantities for any
construction project.

The included data and information is suitable for use by experienced and qualified
experts in the fields of geology, geological engineering, and geotechnical engineering to

make reasonable estimates regarding the quantity, quality, and suitability for construction
purposes’of material that can be produced from the source. -

Sources intended for use for any specific construction project wiil be referenced in the
appropriate section of the Plans and Speclﬁcatmns of the Contract Documents for that

consiruction project.
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Nabesna Road (1/2 mile) near Tok Cutoff intersection.


Agency: DOT&PF

By:

Joe Sullivan, R/W Agent

PRODUCTION DATA - cnter material as rock, sand & gravel, | MAN-DAYS

! ; _— LOCATION - place name, lat./long., Region (1 -} &/or pear. Volume in appropriate Units (Cu.yds or tons), and total of .
PRODUCER (needed to avoid duplication) VII) other. — valie of product - ion. if COMMENTS
MAT'L VOLUME | UNITS| VYALUE known
DOT&PF MP 7 Taylor Hwy 950 ¢y IDNR: ADL 413933
MS 785-002-2
|DOT&PF MP 13 Taylor Hwy 350 cy |BNR, ADL 410405
MS 785-006-5
[IDOT&PF MP 58 Taylor Hwy 2,500 cy DNR, ADL 411886
MS 785-025-2
|DOT&PF MP .5 Nebesna Rd / 1,080 cy BLM, A-067438 =
N MS 46-1-007-8 =2
|POT&PF MP 78.8 Denali Hwy 450 cy FLM. F-027757
MS 52-2-027-2
IDOT&PF MP 261 Dalion Hwy 5358 cy Ill.rM_, FF-093027
MS 65-9-021-2
DOT&PF MP 267 Dalion Hwy -lgﬂ oy |BLM, FF-093028
MS 65-9-056-2
IDOT&PF MP 274 Dalton Hwy / Galbraith Pit 1,100 ey BLM, FF-093029

MS 65-9-076-2

Your contribution is greatly appreciated.

Region Description
1 Northern North of 67 latitude
] Western Between 63" and 67° degrees north and west of 153° longitude
i Eastern Interior Between 63° and 67° degrees north and east of 153° longitude
IV Southcentral Between 138° and 153" longitude and south of 63 latitude
v Southwestern Between 59" and 63° latitude and west of 153° longitude
Vi Peninusla South of 59° latitude and west of 153" longitude
Vil Southeastern South of 60” latitude and east of 138" longitude

Page 4 of 7



jrowland
Line

jrowland
Line

jrowland
Oval

jrowland
Oval


Agency: DOT&PF By: Joe Sullivan, R/W Agent
PRODUCTION DATA - enter material as rock, sand & gravel,| MAN-DAYS
. . LOCATION - place name, lat./long., Region (I -] &/or peat. Volume in appropriate Units (Cu.yds or tons), and total of
R (needed to avoid duplication) VII) other. s oe liae SE oot csdbsong0 COMMENTS
MAT'L VOLUME | UNITS | VALUE known

DOT&PF [VP 60 Tok Cutoff 1504 cy BLM, A-067438
MS 46-1-007-5 D)

DOT&PF MP 70 Tok Cutoff 584 cy BLM, A-057443
MS 46-1-009-5

DOT&PF MP .3 Denali Hwy 2,841 cy BLM, F-028582
MS 52-1-001-5

DOT&PF MP 17 Denali Hwy 50 cy BLM, F-026754
MS 52-1-009-5

DOT&PF MP 261 Dalton Hwy 2,694 cy BLM, FF-093027
MS 65-9-021-2

DOT&PF 188.4 Dalton Hwy 300 cy BLM, FF-092987
MS 65-9-043-2

{DOT&PF

DOT&PF MP 145 Dalton Hwy 7,000 ¢y BLM, FF-093007
MS 65-9-045-2

Your contribution is greatly appreciated.

Region

Description

VI

Northern North of 67° latitude

Western Between 63° and 67° degrees north and west of 153° longitude
Eastern Interior Between 63° and 67° degrees north and east of 153° longitude
Southcentral Between 138° and 153° longitude and south of 63° latitude
Southwestern Between 59° and 63° latitude and west of 153° longitude
Peninusla South of 59° latitude and west of 153° longitude

Southeastern South of 60° latitude and east of 138° longitude
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= FRANK MURKOWSKI, GOVERNOR

P.O. Box 350
SLANMA, ALASKA 99586

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND PUBLIC FACILITIES Phone: (907) 201-2368

Fax: (907) 291-2380
NORTHERN REGION
CONSTRUCTION AMD C.LP. SUPPORT

April 29, 2006

RE: Project ACIM-0074(7)/623C6
Tok Cutoff Earthquake Perm. Repairs
Mining Plan for MS 46-1-007-5

Pruhs Corparation
2193 Viking Drive
Anchorage, AK 99501

Attention: Mr. Joe Hostetler, Project Superintendent

Gentlemen:;

| have reviewed your mining plan dated August 3, 2006, which was received on April 25, 2006 for MS 46-1-007-5, and it is
conditionally approved with the following additional stipulations:

1.
2,
3

i R

Prior to any work, survey and flag boundaries or property lines before ground disturbance.

Install all erosion & poliution control as required under the approved Erosion and Pollution control plan.
Before ground disturbance, provide the Engineer copies of all required permits and clearances for use of the
site and a written statement that all permits and clearances necessary have been obtained. Or if applicable,
provide a written statement listing agencies or offices contacted stating that no additional action is required.
Refer to Sub-section 107-1.02 of the Special Provisions.

Maintain access to buildings in the back of the material source.

At the compietion of this project’s mining, leave the floor to drain to the roadway ditch without ponding.

No mining is allowed within the highway right-of-way (200" from centerline).

Qverburden to be placed on the NE boundary.

This material source may anly be used to produce the additional quantity of materials as established in
suppiemental agreement #1. No borrow extraction will be allowed from this material source.

Sincerely,

LN RTITN,
'e'-"éuy :’ﬁié'ly,i‘
Ronald Hollingsworth
Project Engineer

CC: Shari Howard, Northern Region, ROW
Steve Dewit, Stana M&O Foreman



Corporation

-

April 3 2006 Tok Cutoff Earihquake Permaneni Repairs
Project No. ACIM-0074(7)/62306

Serial Letter # 28

Ron Hollingsworth
Project manager
ADOT-PF

Northern Region
2301 Peger Rd
Fairbanks AK. 99709

Re: Tok cutoff earthquake permanent repairs
Project number ACIM-0074(7) / 62306

Subject- Mining and Reclamation plan M.R.P

Dear Mr. Hollingsworth:

Pruhs Construction proposes to extract gravel for use on the Project from the State material site at
MP .5 of the Slana road, MS 46-1-007-5. Pursuant to Standard Specification Section 106,
paragraph 1.02, we hereby submit our Mining Plan. Pruhs proposes to mine aggregates to
produce approximately 13,000 tons of asphalt plant mix for Type II asphalt concrete, 35,000 tons
of Grading D-1 leveling and to crush it in the pit at the point of extraction. , and 10,000 tons of
borrow (58,000 tons total) our proposed mining plan is:

1 Ensure SWPPP and HMCP is in place and functional
Remove topsoil and overburden from the Southwest side of pit and stockpile in the

western edge (see map)

3 Extract aggregate in the direction of the South West boundary of pit to a depth consistent
with the existing floor elevation in the North West Leaving slopes of 2:1

4  Stockpile in areas shown on map

5 Mining operations shall be conducted in a manner that prevents unnecessary and undue
degradation of land and water resources, and the mining operation shall be reclaimed
(except stockpiles) as contemporaneously as practicable with the mining operation to
leave the site in a stable condition.

Clay Walker

Manufacturing Superintendent

oy

2193 VIKING DRIVE ANCHORAGE ALASKA 99501 PHONE 279-1020 FAX 279-1028
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TOK CUTOFF, MILE 52-65 |GG
FIR-0ALl-3(4)/60209 /?77

ASPHALT SURFACE TREATMENT
HISTORY

The specifications for this project required an asphalt surface
treatment to be placed on 13 miles of reconstructed roadway, 3
tourist turnouts, and 36 approaches.

The materials used were emulsified asphalt (HFMS-2s) and Grading D-

1 aggregate. The asphalt oil was supplied by Emulsion Products, ae He
Inc., of Eagle River, Alaska. The Grading D-1 was produced in a MS Ypute003
private material source located about 1/2 mile Nabesna Road. The . |, '
following is a list of the allowable plan gradation ranges and the 1&%3
actual average gradation produced for the D-1 covercoat material: \\\\“\

Sieve Size: % Passing Approved AV z P in £
Design Specs. Gradations Run
3/4an 100 100
3/8" 50-80 67
# 4 35-865 45
# 8 20-50 33
# 40 8-30 15
#200 0-6 5

The specified mix design was as follows:

Material Application Rate and Allowable Tolerance
HFMS-2s Asphalt 0.75 gal. per sqg.yd. (+/-0.04 per sqg.yd.)
Cover Aggr. D-1 75 1lbs. per sq.yd.(+/-2.5 lbs. per sg.yd.)

Other requirements included:

1) No surface treatment shall be applied between 8/15 and 5/15.

2} The ambient air temperature shall be 60 degrees or above.

3) The aggregate should be dried or moistened to achieve 2-4%
moisture at the time of application.

4) Compaction will be achieved by at least six complete passes
using pneumatic tired rollers. -

5) Asphalt and cover coat material placement will be completed full
roadway width at the end of each shift.

6) Stopping the aggregate spreader to refill the hopper is not
permitted.

7) Control of public traffic speeds not to exceed 15 m.p.h. up to
24 hours as directed by the Engineer on the fresh surface.

8) Excess material is to be swept off by rotary brooms when the
Engineer determines the surface has cured.

1 o0f 5



Paving History (comtinued) FIR-0A1l-3 (4) /60209

The specifications required that the cover coat material be placed
with computerized equipment which was not available in Alaska since
this type of surface treatment has not been used very much. The
prime contractor Eastwind, Inc. purchased a brand new "SuperChipper"
Model 2002/CRC Computer Controlled Self-Propelled Chip Spreader

manufactured by BearCat. Emulsion Products, Inc., (asphalt
supplier} furnished two liquid asphalt distributor trucks with
computerized rate control. One truck was brand new called the

"SuperSpreader" (Model BC-501/CRC), manufactured by BearCat.
Eastwind furnished three self propelled pneumatic tired rollers
that exceeded the 10 Ton minimum weight.

The specifications had required an add-on "comb device" which was
to allow the material larger than No.4 sieve to reach the surface
prior to the finer material. This had been developed in the past
for non-computerized spreaders which deposited the aggregate
forward causing a "wave" of oil out in f£ront of the spreader. The
new BearCat spreader placed the D-1 in the opposite direction
eliminating the forward displacement of the o0il and locking the
aggregate in the mat where dropped. By the recommendation of the
manufacturer that this device may adversely affect the performance
of their computerized aggregate spreader, Directive "N" was issued
May 31, 1995, deleting this add-on device.

Change Order No. 13 was issued June 19, 1995, changing the normal
cross slope for the roadway typical sections from 2% to 3%. It was
found on past high float surface projects that adequate drainage
was not achieved due to the coarser surface trapping water.

By the end of June, the contractor decided to redistribute the one
D-1 stockpile produced in 1993, to smaller stockpiles within the
project limits. This would reduce the number of hauling units
needed and avoid delays in waiting for material to reach the
chipspreader. This also remixed the existing stockpile where
segregation was visible from sitting for two+ years.

The new BearCat chipspreader was calibrated on July 17, 1995. This
setting was field tested by driving over a one sgquare yard canvas
tarp and then weighing the material. After several tests, it was
accepted as accurate and the dial setting of 75 lbs. per sguare
yard was verified prior to startup each day. T™wo factory
representatives were available to train individuals on the use of
their machines. The owner of Bearcat, Ken Hill, agreed to stay on
site til the surface treatment was completed since project
personnel had very little experience with this type of application.

2 of 5



Paving History (continued) FIR-0A1-3 (4) /60209

Eastwind began placement of the cover coat material for asphalt
surface treatment on July 18, 1895, The following data was
compiled for the period of AST placement:

Date Proiect Placement (F)Temp.H/I. D-1% Moigt. Avg. 0il Rate
7/18 Sta.420+58-512+20 66-42 3.3%-4.3% 0.77 gal/sy.
7/19 Sta.512+20-620+00 68-44 4.4%-4.7% 0.73 gal/sy.
7/20 Sta.620+00-759+90 64-42 4.6% 0.75 gal/sy.
7/21 Sta.759+90-892+00 66-44 3.7% 0.75 gal/sy.
7/22 ( No placement of asphalt surface treatment due to rain)
7/23 8ta.939+00-1012+50 63-42 4.6% 0.75 gal/sy.
7/24 Sta.l012+50-1054+62 55-42 4,7%-4.9% 0.74 gal/sy.
7/25 ( No placement of asphalt surface treatment due to rain)
7/26 Sta.892+00-8%4+00 60-40 4.8% 0.75 gal/sy.
7/26 (Nabesna Rd4/Apprs’) 60-40 4.8% 0.75 gal/sy.
7/27 (Tourist Turnouts) 60-41 Na 0.78 gal/sy.
7/28 Sta.895+00-904+00 68-40 NA 0.77 gal/sy.
7/28 8Sta.915+00-939+00 68-40 NA 0.77 gal/sy.
7/29 Sta.904+00-915+00 65-41 N& NA

* Asphalt temperature was maintained between 165-170 degrees.

* On July 19 a minor modification was made to the spreader box.
Metal plates were added to the sides of the spreader box to force
the material to fall more vertical instead of its natural repose.
It was observed on Julv 18, that segregation was visible at this
joint and the width of the mat was wider than required.

The contractor completed all Grading D-1, Cover Coat for Asphalt
Surface Treatment on July 29, 1995. Directive "R" was issued July
25, 1995, authorizing Eastwind, Inc., to begin brooming excess D-1
from the roadway surface from Sta. 421+87(BOP) to Sta. 800+00.
Directive "T" was issued August 2, 1995, authorizing the contractor
to broom excess D-1 from the entire project limits. Brooming began
on July 25 and was considered completed on August 23, 1995. The
contractor had 3-6 rotary brooms operating during this period. The
contractor agreed to run a broom and air compressor ahead of the
striping truck to help the paint adhere to the surface better.
Final striping of the project was complete on August 22, 1995.

Eastwinds’ crew was a pleasure to work with during this learning
experience. Their genuine attitude of being concerned with doing
a good job should be commended.

3 0 5



Paving History (continued) FIR-OAl-3(4) /60209

) AND R ATION

The following cobservations and comments are made to possibly help
in achieving a better product of this type for the future of
Alaskas’ roads.

1) The specifications allowed placement of the asphalt material in
three 12’ passes which placed joints in the center of the driving
lane. This was observed as the major problem area of the mat where
bleeding (too much oil) or potholing (lack of 0il)} occured trying
to match the next shot of o0il to the last one. While on site, the
manufacturer of the BearCat computerized chip spreader and
distributor truck informed project personnel that extensions were
available for both pieces of equipment to expand 20+ ft. allowing
for a more uniform mat. The specifications should have required
that the material be placed in two passes at eighteen feet since
the techneclogy is available.

2) It appears crucial to have a smooth finished subgrade surface
prior to cover coat placement. Due to the flexibility of this
material it will form to any grade it is placed on. The asphalt
material seemed to soften in warmer weather and harden in cooler
temperatures {(in comparison made to asphalt concrete). It appears
if cracks develop that the material has a tendency to knead itself
back together when warmed up.

3) The specification for moisture content of the D-1 was to be
dampened or dried to achieve 2-4%. Project moistures taken ranged
from 3.3% to 4.9%. A visual inspection of the higher moisture
material placed appeared to have a better reaction to the o0il and
required less brooming (A better looking and driving mat, possibly
more of the fines were retained). I recommend changing this spec.
to 3 to 5%(+). Moisture content can only be controlled if
inclement weather specs are adhered ro.

4) The ambient air temperature spec. required 60 degrees or above.
The climate of this area hardly produced these type of temperatures
for any length of time toward the end of July. The contractor was
allowed to chip once the temperature reached 50 degrees and rising.
Temperatures in the sixties were reached by mid-afternoon and began
dropping within a couple hours. No extreme hot or cold days were
encountered during the cover coat placement on this project.

5) It was impossible to meet the specification " The aggregate
spreader will not be permitted to stop while receiving aggregate
into the hopper."™ This was not an aggregate problem since the
contractor had material and trucks available at the site of
placement; but having the oil placed ahead of the machine. The

4 of 5§
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Paving History (continued) FIR~OA1-3(4) /60209

chipspreader stopped continuously waiting for more oil to be heated
and transfered from large tanker trucks. Since the spreader was
computer controlled this was not considered a problem. The mat
looked very uniform dispite the stopping and starting.

6) This type of surface coat should not require temporary pavement
markings and permanent striping should be done the following year.
The markers would not adhere to the coarse surface. An attempt was
made to nail them down but was found if traffic didn‘t pull them
up{due to the soft mat), the oil bound to the nail and removing
them tore chunks of the mat out also. It did not seem appropriate
to place large amounts of nails on the highway for the traveling
public to be driving over. Currently this type of surfacing seems
to be half the cost of placing asphalt concrete, but the price will
rise once contractors realize the expenses involved with brooming
the loose aggregate from the surface so they can complete the
required striping. Approximately one month was spent brooming the
surface before it was felt paint might stick and extra money was
spent painting centerline Dboth directions. It seems
counterproductive (and costly) that we buy D-1 and want the fines
on the surface only to broom part of them off the side. The cost
of traffic control increases considerably due to the clouds of
fines raised by the rotary brooms. Canadian(Yukon) engineers that
were on site stated they wait til the following year to stripe.
This allows the traffic to continue kneading the loose material
into the mat. An interim signing could be to install the temporary
"pass/no pass" signs more permanent until striping was completed.
The Bearcat manufacturer, Ken Hill, suggested a £lush coat of oil
over the surface to seal the top. Ken stated this was common on
other projects but he had not worked with this dirty of material.

It was impressive how fast this type of surface coarse could be
placed. If the o0il placement and aggregate was readily available,
it was estimated the BearCat chipspreader could have surfaced this
entire 13 mile project in approx. 12 hours. The chipspreader
computer console rotated to a seat on both sides of the machine
allowing it to be run in either direction, eliminating a lot of
backing up and starting a new lane pass. This project was not able
to utilize this feature because the operator Eastwind wanted
trained had a broken arm. It was relatively easy to patch where
potholes did develop( A bucket of D-1 and a heated can of oil}.
This could be the way to get an intermediate surface on Alaskas’
unpaved roads at a reasonable cost.

I recommend this project and others of this type be monitored
during the icy/winter conditions to see if there is a reduction in
accidents from the coarser surface (better tire grip), and if icing
does not develop as easily reducing required sanding by our
maintenance personnel. Consideration should be given to trying
this surface on a known urban "problem road" where asphalt concrete
has proven to be a waste. (Attachments: BearCat specifications)
5 of 5
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Department of Transportation and Public Facilities
Regional Chief

Right of Way Agent

2301 Peger Road

Fairbanks, Ak 99701

Attn: Howard Cameron
Re: Nabesna Rcad Gravel Pit
Dear Mr. Cameron:

Please be advised that I represent Ms. Betty Freed of Slana
with respect to her Homestead on the Nabesna Rcad and the two
rights of way reserved from her fee title, A 067438, and A 067455
the federal aid material site and the federal aid highway, respec-
tively.

As I understand it the State has déveloped a gravel pit which
is located (to scme extent) within the four hundred foot right of
way for the highway.

"% have also learned from correspondence that DOT/PF and its
predecessor agencies have at various times sold or permitted free
use of the gravel pit by private persons. At other times there
have been questions raised about whether the fee owner (Ms. Freed
and one of her grantees, Ms. Scott) may remove gravel from the
site. »

Let me first advise you as to my reading of the grants of
rights-of-way, in light of the relevant . federal statutes (23
U.S.C. Section 317), regulations (former 43 CFR Subpart 244 et
seqg.; present Subpart 2234) and decisicnal law; (see, e.g.,
DOT/PF/Kelln & Weidner. IBLA 81-850).

(I am assuming that Ms. Freed’s homestead entry followed the
original ROW permits of July 26, 1966.)

I believe that three things can be established.




Department of Transportation/Public Facilities
Page 2; July 8, 1987

First, as the holder of the fee title underying both the
highway and the material site ROW Mrs. Freed (and her grantees)
have all rights not reserved to the BLM under the ROW permits
referred to above.

I believe that the material site ROW, in particular, was not
intended to exclude or limit the rights of the fee owner, other
than by granting the ROW for the material site. It becomes ap-
parent from reading the regulations governing such grants that the
BIM felt it necessary, first, to state that the State’s use will
not interefere with the disposal of the fee by the United States
and second that the sState consented to the use of the land by
grantees of the United States. Moreover, the revisions of the
regulations make even more plain that the State’s rights under the
right of way must coexist with the rights of the grantees of the
United States.

244.9 Terms and conditions. An applicant, by accept-
ing a right-of-way, agrees and consents to comply with
and be bound by the following terms and conditions, ex-
cepting those which the Secretary may waive in a par-
ticular case:

(1) That the allowance of the right-of-way shall be sub-
ject to the express condition that the exercise thereof
will not interfere in any way with the management, ad-
ministration, or disposal by the United States of the
lands affected thereby, and that he agrees and consents
to the occupancy and use by the United States, its
grantees, permitees, or lessees of any part of the
right-of-way not actually occupied by the project, for
necessary operations incident to such management, ad~
ministration, or disposal.

[17 Fed. Reg. 5896-5909 (July 1, 1952): 43 CFR
2234.1-3(c) (12), promulgated 3/31/64, is identical. 43
CFR 2801.1-5(i), promulgated at 35 FR 9634, 6/13/70 and
still in effect in 1975, is identical to (i) above; sub~
section (1) in effect at that time reads as follows:

(1) That the allowance of the right-of-way
shall be subject to the express condition that
the exercise thereof will not unduly interfere
in--eny--way with the management, administra-
tion, or disposal by the United States of the
lands affected thereby, and that he agrees and
consents to the occupancy and use by the
United States, its grantees, permitees, or
lessees of any part of the right-of-way not
actually occupied or required by the project,
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or the full and safe utilization thereof, for
necessary operations incident te such manage-
ment, administration, or disposal. {Changes
shown are from prior langquage, above.)

Second, there is nothing in the material site ROW which sug-
gests that the State has the right to sell or give material to
.private persons. Indeed the grant restrictions refer solely to
the operation of the pit for the benefit of the State; if the
State is to transfer operation of the pit to another party, that
party must agree to the non-discrimination provisions of Title VI
of the Ccivil Rights Act of 1964. ||14, 15, and 16.

Third, a question has arisen as to whether the State is ac-
tually operating all or part of the gravel pit with the highway
ROW. Paragraph 7 of the permit assumes that the material site, if
located adjacent to a road right-of-way, must have an area of 150
feet left undisturbed so that a scenic zone is created to "screen
the pit area" from the highway. As I have not been to the site
and have not received photographs from my client, I am only able
to relate what she says, which is that the pit is visible from the
highway and is, in a word, an eyesore.

I understand also that this highway is the northern highway
entrance to the Wrangell-St. Elias National Park, which is the
largest National Park in the United States. I believe that the Na-
tional Park Service will take a position that the roadside gravel
pit, located between the Tok Cutoff directional signs for the
Nabesna Road turn and the sign on the Nabesna Road announcing the
Preserve entry is unsightly. Further exploration of this issue
may result in a formal request to the National Park Service to
seek Bureau of Land Management revocation of the material site ROW
permit and complete restoration of the highway ROW to the stand-
ards required by BIM regulations and the permits.

Federal regulations prohibit mining of gravel on a highway
ROW; obviously this is to prevent the State from circumventing the
land use restrictions imposed on states holding material site per-
mits.

{ 244.7 Nature of the interest granted; settlement on
right-of-way. (a) No interest granted by the regula-
tions in this part shall give the holder thereof any in-
terest of any kind in fee in the lands. The interest
granted shall consist of an easement, license, or permit
in accordance with the terms of the applicable statute;
no interest shall be greater than a permit revocable at
the discretion of the regional administrator unless the
applicable statute provides otherwise. Unless a
specific statute or regulation provides otherwise, no
interest granted shall give the grantee any right
whatever to take from the public lands or reservations
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any material, earth, or stone for construction or other
purpose . . ..[43CFR Section 244.7(a)][enmphasis
supplied]

Therefore, I suggest that the following action be taken,
while the Department reviews this matter:

1. That the Department temporarily suspend all gravel pit
operations, if any, within the Nabesna Road highway ROW on Ms.
Freed’s homestead. .

2. That the Department temporarily suspend all permits pre-
viously granted and not issue any further permits for gravel
removal. This suspension should apply whether the taking is from
the highway ROW or the material site ROW by parties other than fee
owners removing gravel from within the boundaries of their fee es-
tates. :

3. That the Department cease any interference with the right
of any fee owners to remove gravel from within the boundaries of
their fee estate, such as by requiring permits etec.

4. That the Department immediately survey and monument both
the highway and material site ROW so that all affected parties can
determine where removal is taking place, where scenic areas should
be sited, where vegetation should not be removed, etc.

5. That the Department should temporarily cease any cutting
or clearing of any land within the ROW highway or material site to
avoid further future claims of violation of regulations, see 43
CFR 2801.1-5(1), quoted above.

6. That the Department should provide Ms. Freed an account-
ing showing where the State has removed gravel and how much, since
1966 and where the State has permitted third parties to remove
gravel and how much. Both quantity and fair market value should
be given.

7. That the Department should assemble all files relating teo
this matter in its Fairbanks offices (apparently some files are in
Valdez) so that counsel can review and copy the files.

Sincerely,

ASCHENBRENNER & BROOKS
ofessional Corporation

/ (.{1,.\

Peter J. Aschenbrenner
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" STATE OF ALASKA ] ===

2307 PEGER ROAD
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND PUBLIC FACILITIES FAIRBANKS., ALASKA 99701

INTERIOR REGION, RIGHT OF WAY (907) 452-1911

N ) . . . . October 25, 1982

Re: M.S. 46-1-007-%
Glenn Highway

Ms. Margaret Scott
S.R. Box 460
Gakona, Alaska 99586

Dear Ms., Scott:

After your September conversation with Shari Howard, a copy of the Freed
patent was obtained from the Anchorage office of the Bureau of Land
Management (attached) and the questions which you asked have been answered.

As you can see by the patent, the material source (M.S. 46-1-007-§3 was
reserved as a Federal-aid material source. An application was made to BLM
pursuant to the Act of August 27, 1958 (72 Stat. 885, 23 USC 317} and to the
reulations in 43 CFR Part 2800, Subpart 2821.03 through 2821.6-2. A grant
was received on July 26, 1966, subject to the terms and conditions of 43 CFR
Part 2800, Subpart 2801 through 2802.5.

You indicated that you were told by the prior owner that you could remove
materials from the material source as the current owner of the property. It
is our position that since the material source was reserved in the patent for
construction and maintenance of federal-aid_highways, you do not have the
free use of the material in M,S. 46-1-007-82 If you do wish to obtain
material .from this or any DOT/PF source, your request should be submitted to
the proper agency, who will, in turn, request non-objection from the DOT/PF.
Both BLM and the State Department of Natural Resources can issue contracts
for material sales from their respective sources,

You also expressed concern over the possible fencing of the material source.
As Tong as any fencing is done within the boundaries of the material source,
we are within the rights of the grant to protect and control the use of the
materials therein.



Scott Letter
October 25, 1982
Page 2

If you have any other questions, please feel free to contact Shari Howard at
extension 299,

Sincerely,

¢ Harold’A. Cameron
Regional Chief
Right of Way Agent

Attachment: as stated
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AA-2064 | -
The United States of Aurerica
To all to tohomt thege pregents shall come, Greeeting:
WHEREAS

Betty Lou Freed, formerly Betty Lou Wilﬁelm
is entitled to a Land Patent pursuant to the Homestead Laws,
Reviséd Statute 2291; as amended and supplemented; 43 U.S.C.
. 164 (1970), for the following described land: -

Coppef River Meridian, Alaska
T. 11 N., R. 8 E.,
Section 19, E4SWYSWKSEX, SEXSWASEX,
0 susmwsme;
Section 20, W4SWYSWY4%SWi;
Section 29, Lot 4, WLNWLNWYNWX;
Section 30, Lots 1, 2, and 6, N4NENEX,
| NEXNWYNE%, ESNWHNWKNEY,
N%SEXNWSNE%, SEXNEXNEY.

Containing 130.13 acres:

NOW KNOW YE, that there is, therefore, granted by the
UNITED STATES, unto the above named claimant the land above.
described; TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said land with all the
rizhts, privileges, immunities, and appurtenances, oflwhat-
so;ver nature, thereunto beloﬂging, unto the said cIaimknt,

her successors and assigns, forever;

EXCEPTING AND RESERVING TO THE UNITED STATES

"1. A right-of-way thereon for ditches and canals /
constructed by the authority of the United //
States. Act of August 30, 1890, 26 Stat. 391; //
43 U.S.C. 945;

Paten: Number 50—"?6"0088 _..-"
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2. A right-of-way thereon for the construction of
railroads, teiegraph, aad telephone lines, as
prescribed and directed by the Act of March 12,

1914, 38 Stat. 305; and

3. Those rights-of-wéy,'knchorage 067438, for a
Federal Aid material site, and Anchorage 067455,
4QQ_£eet_§n wid;h,rfog_a Feaeral_Aid Highway,
Act of August727, 1958,'as'amended, 23 U.S.CWSIY.

There is excepted and reserved any element of ownership___ ___

from the lands hereby conveyed inciuding but not restrlctea to -

‘any estate or interest in property, or permit, or other right,

transfsrred by the United States pursuant to the Alaska Communif

-

cations Disposal Act approved November 14, 1567 (81 Stat.
441-444) (40 U.S.C. 771-792).-.

- e Lo T C e

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the undersigned authorized officer of the
Buteau of Land Management, in accordance with the provisions
of the Act of June 17, 1948 (62 Stat. 476), has, in the name of the
United States, caused these letters to be made Patent, and the
Seal of the Bureau to be hereunto affixed.

GIVEN under my hand, in Anc‘mrage , Alaska

Gead] the TWELFTH day of DECEMBER  in the year
of our Lord one thousand nine hundred and SEVENTY-FIVE

and of the Independence of the United States the two hundred _
xxk

By / S;:fjjvlﬁ“?fyx

ief, Branch of Lagds
50-76-0058 and Minerals Operations

Putent Number

GEA ttE =Y
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v A, IN REPLY REFER TO!

UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT
Anchorage District & Land Office
555 Cordova Street
Anchorage, Alaska 99501

Dec. ‘6L ' ’ '
Date: JUL 2o 1966

DECISION
RIGHT - OF - WAY GRANTED

Details of Grant

Serial number of grant Anchorage 067438

Name of Grantee State of Alaska
Bepartasut of Kighways

Map showing the location and Valdax BDlatrict
dimensions of grant: Project 5-0330 (1)

e e et bty = e i e b i e 4 a——— e e ma m ton i

Map designations Pazcel Bo, M. 8, 441-007-3
Date Filed ¥arch &4, 1%66
Permltted use by Grantee Haterial Source
Authority for grant
Act of August 37, 1938
02 seaz. 883)
Regulations applicable to grant: 43 CTR 2234.1 « 2234.24
. . - ot *
Code reference {23 8.8 NN
Date of grant JUL 26 1966
Expiration date of grant wWa
Rental:
Amount; E/A

When payasble by grantee
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Pursuant to the authority vested in the undersigned by Order No., 701
of the Director, Bureau of Iand Manasgement, dated July 23, 1964

(64 F.R. 7492), as amended, a right-of-way, the details of which are
shown above, is bereby granted for the public lands involved 1/,
subject to the following terms and conditions:

Terms and Conditlons of Grant

1. All valid rights existing on the date of the grant.

2. All regulations in k3 CFR 2234 as more specifically set
forth in the attached terms and conditioms.

3. Filing of proof of construction within_ ¥ years from
date of the grant.

4. Others: ht,lnt te atudu stipulaticns which ave made &
part hezesf by vefsrence

d

Enclosures:
Map
Terms & Condltions

et
Pepartaant of Righwaye, lmu:-wqmm.m
Suvess of Fublis Baads, Anchorage

1/ For the purpose of this grant, public domain lends include those
regserved or withdrawn for specific purposes, entered, selected,
occupied and/or settled, and leased.

-2
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ADLO: 2234-1
April '66
BUKEAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT

TERMS & CONDITIONS FOR RIGHTS-OF-WAY & MATERIAL SITES

1. The grantee or permittee shall comply with State and Federal laws appli-
cable to the project for which the right-of-way or material site is approved,
and tc the lands which are included in the right-of-way or material site and
lawful existing regulations thereunder.

2, The grantee or permittee shall protect all public land survey monuments,
witness corners, reference monuments and bearing trees against destructiom,
obliteration, or damage during his operations. If any monuments or corners
are destroyed, obliterated, or damaged by his operations, he shall, at his
expense, hire a registered surveyor pursuant to applicable State law and
Bureau of Land Management procedures to re-establish the monuments and cormers,
Instructions and guidance on such procedures may be obtained from the Chief

of the Cadastral Engineering Qffice, 3355 Cordova Street, Anchorage, Alaska.

A penalty is provided for the unauthorized alteration or removal of any govern=
ment survey monument or marked trees by Section 57 of the Criminal Code of

1909 (35 Stat, 1088, 1099; 18 U.S.C, Sec. lll),

3. The grantee or permittee shall not deface, injure, cut or remove trees
from lands outside the right-of-way or material site unlegs so authorized by
the Bureau of Land Management.

4. .The grantee or permittee shall be liable for damages caused by equipment
or operations to any trees or landscape feature on the public land outside
the right-of-way or material site area, Restoration or oth-» corrective
measures will be required by the Bureau. Ty :

5. When neceasary to cut and remove trees from a right-of-way or material
site, they shall be cut no higher than 12 inches above the ground and the
limbs and branches removed,

(a) All logs or combustible material not utilized by the permittee
will be disposed of in a manner approved, in advance and in
writing, by the authorized officer.

(b) Burning of combustible material is authorized and may be done at
the discretion of the permittce, However, full responsibility
for preventing the escapc of fires rests with the permittee, Any
fire trepass action which might arige from the escape of permittee's
fires will be in accordance to chapter 138, State of Alaska Fire
Control Act.

" {e} roohustible material mo (o boerdcdd in lieu of burning. Burial
» and method of bur! ' wusi have the advance approval of the
aut horized officer.

{(d) The Anchorage Fire Control Diépatcher will be contacted prior to
commencing of burning activities. He may be reached by phone at
277-0587. :
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ADLO 2234-1 | Chitina Recording District

6. All operations will be conducted in such a manner as to prever: the
erosion of the land, pollution of the water resources and damage to the
watershed and all things done necessary to prevent or reduce to the
fullest extent the scarring of the lands.

7. The right-of-way will be Bo developed and used that natural scenic
values are preserved. This includes, but is not limited to revegetation
of cuts and fills with grass, trees or other appropriate cover, and/or
utilization of other accepted screening to maintain and enhance the
esthetic value in scenic areas. Where material sites are located adjacent
to a road right-of-way, an area of 150 feet shall be left reasonably undias-
turbed, or shall be satisfactorily restored, to serve as a scenic zon2 to
screen the pit area, ’

8. No commercial billboards or signs will be erected within the righc-of-
way, except with written approval of the Bureau of Land Management,

9, The character of streams, lakes, ponds and water holes shall not be
.modified except by advance approval in writing from the authorized officer,

10, The banks of all gravel pits shall be sloped to a grade of at least 3
to 1, pii installations shall be removed and the area restored to a condi~-
tion #:! ‘sfactory to the authorized officer.

11. Berm piles within the right~of-way or material site area, or area
adjacent thereto, are not permitted, Where bulldozing 1s necessary for
construction or maintenance, the area shall be leveled before completion,

12, Any roads, trails, fences or other improvements damaged shall be
repaired or replaced in a manner satisfictory to the authorized officer,

13, For any breach of these stipulatlois the grantee or permittee will
be fully liable and accountable to the Burecau of Land Management,

14, The grantee covenants and agrees that it will comply with the provi-
“sion of Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, and that it will not,

for the period during which the property conveyed by this instrument is

used for the purposes designated in this grant, or for another purpose
involving the provisions of similar services or benefits, engage in any
discriminatory actions prohibited by 43 CFR 17.3, to the end that no person
in the United States shall, on the grounds of race, color, or national ori-
gin, be excluded from participation in, be deniel the benefits of, or other-
wise be subjected to discriminati..n und:r the pr:gram for which the grantee

. received Federal financial assisi:-nce b this grint. This assurance shall
obligate the grantee, or in the ¢ s al t.:fer of the property granted
herein, any transferee, for the p riod [ ais grant. ,

L
2 ' !
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ADIO: 2234-1

15. The grantee further agrees that i1t will not transfer the property
conveyed by this instrument for the purpose designated in the grant or

for another purpose involving the provision of similar services or bene-
fits, unless and until the transieree gives similar written assurance to
the authorized officer, Bureau of Land Management, that it will comply with
the provisions of paragraph 1h hereof. -

16. The grantee agrees that the right is reserved to the Department of

the Interior to declare the terms of this grant terminated in whole or in
part and to revest in the United States full title to the property conveyed
herein, in the event of a breach of the non~discrimination provisions
contained in paragraph 1l hereof during the term of this right-of-way.

17. The grantee agrees that as long as the property conveyed hereby is
used for the purpose deaignated in this grant or for another purpose
involving the provision of similar services or benefits, the obligation
to comply with the provisions of Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964
shall constitute & covenant running with the land for the term of this
grant.

18. The grantee agrees that in the event of & violatiom or failure to
comply with the requirements imposed by peragraph 1%, the United States
may seek judicial enforcement of such requirements.

19. The assurances and covenants required by paragraphs 14 through 18
above shall not apply to ultimate beneficiaries under the program for

vhich this grant is made., "Ultimate beneficlaries" are identified in

43 CFR 17.12(h) (1965 edition). ‘

20. The grantee agrees that it will, upon request of the Secretary of

the Interior 'or his delegate, post and maintain on the property conveyed

by this document signs and posters bearing a legend concerning the applicabi-
11ty of Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 to the area or facility
granted, _ :

Yooxmﬁcﬂﬁ&—
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ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
BTATE OF ALASKA )
GREATER ANCHORAGE AREA nonoucng
1, Jack C, Means , @ Notary Public in and for

the said Greater Anchorsge Ares Borough and Btate', do hereby certify that

on this the C;Zé—té"’ day of - gk"' (74‘ f é,beforemeper-

aonally a.ppea.red Penrl C, Petera, be:l.ng to me personally well known and

f
known by me to be the Chief, MJudication ‘Section, Lande Branch, Bureau
of Lend Mansgement, and acknowled.éed that the foregoing instrument bearing

date of ’ %4 %ﬁ 2 C‘t&,, /9 (., was executed by her in her capa-

city and by authority in her vested by law, for the purpose and intents

in eaid instrument described and set forth, and acknowledged the same to
be her free act and deed as Chief, Adjudication Section, Lands Branch,
Bureau of Land Management, |

Witmssm&handand.sealthis AL T day of ;)‘_—:-_44/246.

(sEAL)

My Commission expires __May 22, 1967

e e gy 1A — ¢
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¥ e e s ¥ WILLIAM R. WHITNALL s v, - ~war ue ss
M ‘_:90. ! o ., e 8Y OCCYPATION A CIVIL ENG ' .~ EMCLOYED BY

; 3 - : L S el ALASKA DEPT CF HIGHWAYS TO SUFERVISE THE
5 SURVEY OF HIGHWAY pROJECT ~#0S-Q880(1)  as
2 o N SHOWN ON THIS MA THAT THE SURVEY OF SAID P-9-
0 MS 461-007-5S AL Tenn JECT "WAS MADE UNDER HIS SUPERVISION AND UNZER
Q =0 * =

AUTHORITY; THAT THIS PARCEL WAS SURVEYED DURING
THE SURVEY OF THIS HIGHWAY PROJECT, WHICH WAS
CONDUCTED IV 198D | ND THAT SUCH SURVEY 15
AGCURATELY RSPRESENTED UPON THIS PLAT.

. ) -
e\ .’f‘-.“-@._,ENG!NEt‘.R

. APPLICANT'S CENITIFICATE
yrIs 15 1o cermiFy Thar WILLIAM R. WHITNALL
WHO SUISCRIBED THE STATEMENT HEREON IS THE
 FERSON EMPLOYED BY THE UNDERSIGNED APPIICAY
TO SURERVISE THE PREPARATION OF THS MAP
HICH HAS BEEN ADOPTED BY THE APPLICANT AS THE
APPROXIMATE FINAL LOCATION OF TiE PROJECT HEHE-
BY SHOWN' AND THAT THIS MAF IS FILED AS PLRT OF
THE COMPLETE APPLICATION, AND IN CROER THAT THE
APPLICANT MAY OBTAIN THE BENEFITS OF THE ACT
OF AUGJUST 27,1958 (72 STAT, 885,23U.5C. 317); AND
! FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE RIGHT-OF-WAY HEREIN
DESCRICED 1S DESIRED FOR ALASKA HIGHWAY PROJECT
CORNER NO.J ~§0.5-0880(1)

U.%. SURVEY 2973 ‘ ?W M/
: ! COMMSSIONER , ALASKA DEPT, of HIGHWAYS

Attest W—

| STATE OF ALASKA
’ L DE%PARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS
RIGHT OF WAY PLAT

SHOWING

, MATERIAL SOURCE
i FOR
PROCT S-08 801 VALDEZ DR T

MS. 461-007-5 parg 12-1-65
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ALASKA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION & PUBLIC FACILITIES
MATERIAL SITE DATA COLLECTION FORM

ollected by:| [ [ [ | [ [ F I { ! [ [ [} } pate: | | | | 1 | |
"X. GENERAL SITE DATA | A ~ CODES )
1. Material Site No.: EED—D—L| l | | |-D & mmrﬁx' ‘ﬁmu.mmm
2.siteVame: [T T [T T T [T T T LT TTTTUTY ff g 5 RS we
(T T T P T I Y T T R T P T T T LB T 0] i 3 Specitic Gavity
3. community: [ ] 1T T T ]I T I T T T T T TTT TT 17 |] g™ ool
4. owmer/agency: [ [ [ T T T T T I T TTTITTT]|{zm o
s.Permit No.: [ | [ [ T [ T T T T T T T T 1T 1] ||==tuese SiEseay
6. Permit Type: [ | | | 7. Expiration Date: [ ] | | [ | | ;:gfﬁ'"mm‘ E %:srm
8.contact:[ 1 ] T | [ T [ [ [ T T [ T[T T T T T 1}]am I aintase sestic
I e -~ Yey- - S
“9. tat/tong: (T T LT 8 [T I TTTTw § e o e
10.QuadMap: [T T T T T 117 AL .  BEmEm
11. Legal Deseription: [ [ | [ T T [ T ] T [ T [ []|{ *%=" =
S A O X N WO
12. Acreage:[ | [ T ] 13. Reference Data: [ [ | [ | [ ] || 2 madnwrerlen & SETTLI
M.mMaps & Photos: [ T T T [ T T T T T T T T [T1] 8 o™ S RSTOINN
15. Special Considerations: [ | V' T T T T T T I [T | # omar themaian
6. mistory:[ T T T T T T T I T T T T T T 1T 1111 1, _mse s v
(TI T T I I T T T I I I I T T T T I T I T T T 2 nesee
17. Remarks:[ | T T T T T [ T T T T T T T T T T T || 2 mestuis g
T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T TTTE] || » o
IIIII_IIIII'IJIll!!l1!Il[IIU%ﬁm
(0. LAB DATA 8. pate: LL L LT [])] 5 Boma
9. soit Class: [T T T T T T T T T TTTTT U8 ssmnias.
20. Test Values: [ [ [ T T [ [ [ [ T [ [ T T T T T T 1{] % Syl s
1 vy et i r eyl
2l Remarks:[ [ | | [ T T [ [T T T T T T TTTT1T]
(T T T I T T T T T I T T T T T T T T T 1T T171]
— J L J
(M. YSE DATA )
22. Present Status: r‘l- A /<!
24. Quantities - Ind:l.catedLl I 1 1] [l\cubic yards Date:[ [ ] '°[ { ]J

' Removed: | ] [ T 1 1 chub‘z.cyards Date:[.l 1 {1 | |
zs.nemarkszPLEIIAH[BI[IIIIIIIIIIIIIlIlH_TI
llIIIIIIITflII}H\[]_L[IIIHII!l'\lllllllIIII]
LT TP T TV T AT Tt TT T T TP TEToy [L T LT LT g E ]
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MATFRIAL SITE DATA COLLECTION FORM

Material Site No,: .E‘{é I |Q|012|_@ Date:\ﬁm
.Collected by: [GRIAIMIEINT [ 1T T T T TT 11

-
e

('IX. SURFACE SITE DATA [ - \

26. Date: 27. Investigation: |F|r|d T 11 28. Drainage: @.
29. Geomorphic Description: [MIUIRTATIIAAE T T 1T I T 1T T T T T T T T I TTT]
30. Vegetation: [ [SPLol* 1%l | FISIPIel* %] ] [EIRDIe 7] 1% ]

31. Topography: [RIpILI%] ] SITIP[ ] 32- bebris: @[] [T 1= ] [T =[]

33. Rock Outcrops: [Q]%] ]| 34. Water Bodies: [AIZ] [ 1 T | 35. Access: [9]2]

36. Boundary Markers: O[] | | | | 37. Utility Corridors: [Po] T [ | ]

38. Site Improvements: MJ: 1217 T
i
|
I

39. Remarks: [ ]

et 1 — | — —

I -
[ 1111
L1 [ [}
L 1T

[T 1]
[T 1]
[T 1]
[T 1]

30, VEGCETATION 30, _VEGETXTION (cont’d) 33, MOCK OUTCROPS 3s. access ¥} CORRIDORS
- 000 Hone - bare soil $X  Shrob A 1'-10' haight 00 51 miie from nearest 1d EL Llectric

27. & 4% BIR Rirch ST Gmall Tres (< 5" @#) ¥ 10-28" 01 Adj o unimprowed sd WA Watar
n'—gm COT Cettanwood NT Med Tree ($"-13" @) c 25'-50° 02 adj to sacondary gri rd 10 Telaphone

- """1’"‘ . ASP Aspen LT 1y Tree (127-30" ¢) D W-100 03 Adj to mecondary pud rd Gas
n"“"‘"""“' MIL Willow species HT Nuge Tres (>30° @) T >0 04 Ad3 to primsry pvd d T Patzolems

% Angar ALD Alder speciss v of aita rad » of site 05  Accass by wazey o Sewar
: Fortable frill WP White Bpruce eove: of site covarsd 99 Cther (Remarks) M Raiirced
AN Mecial * BSF BRlack Spruce T2 Othax {Malaziks)
Fecom. SSP Sitka Spruce

1 daisnic Survey NEM Bemlock 31. TOPOGRAPEY 3. WATER 300IFS 36.__ROUNDAXY MANERS

€0 Comductivivy furvay T ) TLT Fiat and leval 60 Roms R Tound 18. SITE DO

RV Basiscivicy Survey CID Cedar L R 01 Biver 01 One corner found ™™C Fencing

Iz Owhar (Kewarks) COR MNisc conifexrtus : ::‘:':;:i::m :: 2:::. = Yumbsr corners found SCR  Soresning

0l Mactn, SPATSS COVEIagE DEC HMisc deciduous GF Cliffside 06 Intermit. Stresa X Rebar BDG Bridos (Ramarks)
02 Part coverags, Tandom GKD lew ground cover ! - 05  Lake ¥ 1ron Pipe 8L Scalas

03 Part coversgs. specific BOG Moy moSsas, etc. % of sita, each category 06 Ppond ¥F  Witness Post ME  Loading Ramps

Ot Mighe-density TH invest. TZT COther (unknown) 07 Impoundment BZ Dlare Marks on SWA  Solid Masta Area
Cf  Special Survey 0 Nona 08 Bog/Swamp BR Brush Lina GAT locked Gate on aqcmas

1 Scattersd %@-—anl 09 Merine LM Landmark (Rezarks) :.:: mn "‘l'
2 low (»10' sap) cody ”  Othar EM  Survey Menusant

28, DRANDGE 3 derate ¢ Const. waste mat'ls . 22 Other (B x8) PR Existing Raul Joad

P Yoor - standing water 4 Eigh (€3 sep) IR Dusp mat'l, trash % of site cowmrwd HAB BHabitations

F Fair HA Abnd. habjirations ED suildings

G Good - establ. drainage ZZ Othar (Ramarka) I Othar {Rmariks)

4 of size, sach category s of pite socupled

\ _J

(M. SUBSURFACE SITE DATA ™
40. Date: | [ | | | | | 41. Investigation: [ T T T T JT 1 | | 42. Drainage: [Q]

43. Water Table: 44. Permafrost: 45. overburden: [ [EIC K IFL *" -

46. soil Description: [CTIRIAT Ian] [ 1 [ T Ian] [T [ [ [#)47- +3": (D) 48. %+10": [T ]
\ 49. Quantity Estimate: | | | | | | T ] cubic yards [ T T Tan]

50. Remarks: [STOYAIET [STAWAILTY] TATRISIAIST T 1 1 11 [ 11
ety PP v P E e Pty ily
e rrrr rr bt v vty vyt iy 1017 L]

[

| 1L

_/
\g
™\
ODES 45, OVERDUIDEN 46,  $OIL DESCRIPTION OF AMALYSIS
S0il Type i(sae Itmn 46) A Gravel 0 Undatermined A axposure
!. DRAIRACE icknass (ft.) 5 Band 1 pry B Shovel pit
P Poor ~ fine=gIn. Baturetsd Noistura [sae Item 46) £ Bilt 2 Damp ¢ Sell suger
0 » Fair Mathod of Analysis D Clay 3 PFrea Moiscturs T Scil probe
§ Good - coarse—grn, well-drn E hah E Prav. rpes.
.. [—— : Organic Mathod of Analysis I Othar
PERMAFROET Cubie Yards (Visual Est.) & Other
Yoo Soil Dascription, primary product
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STATE OF ALASKA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION - NORTHERN REGION

LABORATORY TESTING REPORT
PROJECT NAME: SOUTHCENTRAL LEVELING - PHASE |
PROJECT NUMBER: IM-000S(252)
AKSAS NUMBER: 67388
SOURCE: TOK CUTOFF MATERIAL SITES
SAMPLED BY D N SOLIE
EPTH (foet} 0.0-1.0 0.0-1.0 0.0-1.0 0.0-1.0 1.0-2.0 1.0-3.0 0.0-0.3
TATION (LOCATION) STOCKPI | STOCKPI | STOCKPI STOCKPI
BNO. 98-2014 | ©8-2015 | 98-2016 | 98-2017 | 98-2018 | 98-2028 | 98-2033
ATE SAMPLED 10-Mar-98 | 05-Mar-98 | 19-Mar-98 | 19-Mar-98 | 19-Mar-98 | 27-Mar-98 | 25-Feb-98
Passing 3" 100
2" 86
1™ 76 100
Gravel 34" 67 100 100 93
1/2" 53 91 89 47 100
38" 47 83 79 28 93
#4 34 67 60 1 11
#10 26 49 42 1
Sand #16 23 41 34 1
#30 17 28 24 1
#100 7 10 7 1
SWielay;, #2008 | 56 6.2 4.7 0.8
Hydro 0.02 mm
0.005
0.002
|EUU!DTIWT NV NV NV NV NV
L ASTIC INDEX NP NP NP NP NP
CLASSIFICATION A-1-a A-1-a A-1-a A-1-a
SOIL DESCRIPTION SaGr Sasr SaGr Gr
[IWATURAL MOISTURE
ORGANICS 22
SP.GR. (FINE) 2.70
SP.GR. (COARSE) 279
[mAX DRY DENSITY 139.1
OPTIMUM MOISTURE 5
A. ABRASION 14 13 16
EORDICABRAS!ON
EGRADATION FACTOR 62 67 73 78
SODIUM SULF. (CRSE) 23 0.7 0.7 1.2
SODIUM SULF. {FINE)

REMARKS:

Gradation is based on material passing the 3" sieve, according to Alaska Test Method T-7.

scl23




TTole Hwy = Mile €2 - Mig 68

Proi o, To- Foy
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M.S. 46-1-007-5

ATION AND ACCESS

The site is located on the Nabesna Road approximately 0.5 miles from Mile
59.9 of the Tok Highway. It is adjacent to the Nabesna Road right-of-way
(R.0.¥.) and an existing access road connects the work area with the
Nabesna Road.

DESCRIPTION

The site includes ice-contact deposits of sand and gravel. It is about
11.4 acres in size and Tocated on a narrow ridge that drops down sharply
to the southeast onto the floodplain of Ahtell Creek. The ridge gently
stopes down to the northwest onto a flat area.

Test trench and laboratory data indicate the site contains usable material
consisting of gravelly sand and sandy gravel. The percentage of cobbles
(3 to 10-inch diameter) was visually estimated to comprise from 1 to 20
percent of the volume of usable material, depending on which area of the
site is mined. _ The percentage of material larger than 10 inches in
diameter was visually estimated to range from.l to 5 percent.

The information on this site presented in this report was obtained in 1979
by DOT&PF personnel. Since that time material has been removed from the
site and used for maintenance proposes. It is recommended that the
construction contractor perform sufficient investigation of his own to
satisfy himself what quantity of specified quality material can actually
be produced from whatever specific areas of the site he intends to mine.
He should also determine for himself the type of equipment and amount of
effort which will be required for him to produce material meeting the
contract specifications.

CLEARING AND STRIPPING

The major portion of the site has been cleared and stripped. The area in
the vicinity of the northwest corner of the site contains overburden
consisting of silt and organic material averaging 2 to 3 feet in
thickness.

Vegetation in the northwest portion of the site consists of a medium-dense
spruce and aspen forest with some areas of brush.

WATER TABLE

The water table was not found in the test trenches dug in this site in
August 1979.

FROZEN GROUND

Frozen ground was not found in the test trenches dug in this site in
August 1979.

-145-




LAND STATUS

The Alaska Depariment of Highways (now DOT&PF) was issued a Right-Of-Way
Grant by the Bureau of Land Management on July 26, 1966 for use of this
site as a source of material for federal-aid highway construction and
maintenance. The Grant does not have an expiration date.

QUALITY OF MATERIALS

Laboratory test data indicate material meeting the requirements for use as
Selected Material, Type A and B is present in this site. One laboratory
test showed the Los Angeles Abrasion {L.A.) Test loss to be 16 percent and
the Degradation Value (DEG.) to be 59, which indicates material suitable
for use in producing crushed aggregate is present in the site.

MINING PLAN GUIDELINES

Personnel from the Slana DOT&PF Maintenance Station routinely use this
site as a source of material for rocad maintenance. The construction
contractor should be required to develop a mining plan jointly with the
DOT&PF maintenance personnel to minimize interference between users, and
to facilitate future use of the site.

-155-
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STATE OF ALASKA - NORTHERN REGION

£y v

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND PUBLIC FACILITIES

-147-

SOILS TESTING REPORT E
PROJECT NAME: TOK HIGHWAY MILE 52-65
PROJECT NUMBER: TQ-FO46-1(29)/60243
SOURCE: M.S.46-1-007-5 [
SAMPLED BY: J.Roach ;
TESTROLEND. | 79108 | 701 | 7e-102 T
DEPTH (FEET) 7-9 70 b 65T L [
STATION (LOCATION)
OFFSET (FEET) S TRy U
LAB NO. 79D-143 79D-140 79D-147
DATE SAMPLED 8-16-79 8-16-79 | 8-16-79 E
[PERCENT PASSING- [ [ ] [ ]
3* 100 100. 100 -
- 90 89 82 L
1" 77 73. 71
Gravel 34" 70 66 85 u
12" 65 60 58 L
ae” 59 52 51
#4 50 41 [
#10 40 24 31
Sand #40 17 8 14
#50 12 6| - 10 l"
#100 -
Silt - Clay #200 | 8| 2| 3| | -
Clay Size o2mm L
005mm .
LIQUID LIMIT NV NV NV E
PLASTIC INDEX NP NP NP
CLASSIFICATION A-1-3 A-1-a | A-1-a
SOIL DESCRIPTION s..SiSaGr SaGr SaGr ;
NATURAL MOISTURE -
SP.GR. (FINE)
S$P.GR. (COARSE) a
MAX DRY DENSITY .
OPTIMUM MOISTURE
L.A. ABRASION o
DEGRADATION FACTOR »
SODIUM SULF. (CRSE)
SODIUM SULF. (FINE) -
ORGANICS -
REMARKS: -
52TK80 »
- Gradation is based on material passing the 3 inch slave, according to Alaska Test Msthod T-7.
See graphic logs tor amount of +3 inch material, it any. -




\ J 738.45° . A b
1.T. 79-102 o -l 1.78-109 0100
S ormm LT — 16 AUG 1979
e 04,1, 79-104 - 0757 910.0-9.0 s} Si Sa GRAVEL,
e 5 est . #3°-10"+15-208,
\ +10°=5¢
3\ Z SANPLE 790-143
[N - 7.0-9.0)
N\ Ay A-i-a, 6T -200
- \\\ \’_
8 N 1.70- o
4l L 1.79-10§ o oo O1r75310.0-10.0 Sa GRAVEL,
B : a — °9 est_+3"-10"=10-20%,
- \ i
o o \, N SAMLE
5 -t O- \\\ . % . - (7.0"10.0'
- T.1.78-10% ~k A-1-a, 2% -200
- m AN
\\\
[ \
15 W ORGANICS
W SILT
[ W, Sa GRAVEL, damp,
\\\ est. #3°-10"=10-20%, 10~
N +10°=5%, -
‘:\ . SMPLE 790-147 vert 2 Horiz.
1_1_79-100 X (5.0-7.0} 20 9 feetO (
l —
ON 8/16/79 i 1 1.79%8
1\ 7S L T\ STATE OF ALASKA
K Hrgy B o DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPOATATION
Way o) . AND PUBLIC FACILITIES
LY
5 25 \ ENGINEERING GEOLOGY UNIT
Na3 : '
N o - Joata: MG TOK HIGHWAY
AD MILE 52 - 65
g Joraws:  CaT MATERTAL STTE 46-1-00i-5
: APPROVED: HAL PROJECT NO.: 50243
2 ATE:  5/30/91 |SCALE:  AS SHOWN i
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STATE OF ALASKA - NORTHERN REGION
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND PUBLIC FACILITIES

- Gradation is based on material passing the 3 inch sieve, according to Alaska Tast Method T-7.
See graphic logs for amount of +3 inch matarial, if any.

SOILS TESTING REPORT
PROJECT NAME: TOK HIGHWAY MILE 52-65
PROJECT NUMBER: TQ-FO46-1(29)/60243
SOURCE: M.S.46-1-007-5
SAMPLED BY: J.Roach
"TEST HOLE NO. 78-103 76-104 | 79-105 | 79-106 | 79-107 | 79-108
DEPTH (FEET) 6-9 4-8 6-9 4-6 5-7 5-8
STATION (LOCATION)
OFFSET (FEET) - : ‘
LAB NO. . 79D-142 79D-139 75D-141 79D-145 79D-146 79D-144
DATE SAMPLED 8-16-79 | 8-16-79° | 8-16-79 §-16-79 8-16-79 8-16-79
PERCENT PASSING - 1 [ [ ] [ ] [
3 - 100 | e 100 100 ‘ ’ 100 100
o 94 100 9 95 QO 97
1" 73 88 81 92 79 83
Grave! 3/4" 65 98 73 29 74 77
172" 57 88 67 83 68 74
38" 50 97 58 77 62 €9
# 38 97 46 69 53 62
#10 9% 38 61 as 46
Sand #40 11 86 17 36 12 20
#50 77 12 20 7 12
#100
Silt - Clay #200 | 4| 8 | 5| 11 2] 5 |
Clay Size 02mm 4
.005mm
LIQUID LIMIT NV NV NV NV NV NV
PLASTIC INDEX NP NP NP NP NP NP
CLASSIFICATION A-1-a A-3(0) A-1-a A-1-b A-1-a A-1-b
SOIL DESCRIPTION SaGr sl.SiSa SaGr GrSa SaGr SaGr
NATURAL MOISTURE
SP.GR. (FINE) 2.74
SP.GR. (COARSE) 2.75
MAX DRY DENSITY
OPTIMUM MOISTURE
L.A. ABRASION 16
DEGRADATION FACTOR 59
SODIUM SULF. (CRSE)
SODIIM SULF. (FINE)
ORGANICS
REMAFAKS: .

S2TRKM
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b e ) L L L W T

79-103 " 79-104 ' 79-105
48,k fo79 o 5. A6 1979 16 AUG 1379
“91/77]0.0- 2.8 SLLT, damp "z L} 0-0-12.0 81 Si_SAND w/scattered O T 0-9- 2.5 Gr ORGANIC SILT
2.844441 2.8-12.0 Sa GRAVEL, ; avel, dawp, 2.5 2.5-11.0 Sa GRAYEL,
% +43°-10"= 10158, E 790-139 . : est. +3°-10°10-20%, :
o +10°s5% (4.0-8.0}] +10°=5%
SAPLE 790-142 54 A-3(0), 6% -200 § SAMPLE 790-141 : (
(6.0-9.0) 12.0 , 11.0- (6.0-9.0]
A-1-3, 4% -200 A-1-a, 5% -200
' L.A. -6, DEG. -59
!
= 79-106
b4 16 AUG 1979
' 0.015m70.0-10.0 Sa GRAVEL, damp, .0-30.0 Sa GRAVEL, damp
o 1 est. +3°-10"=30-20%, est,+3°-10° -5-10!.
ik +10° =58 +10°=1%
& s e
10,02 A-1-3, 2% -200
10-
Ed
vert @ Horiz
21} ¢ {
79-108 73-109 “|l 7 _feet'}
16 AUG 1979 16 AUG 1979 0-
0.0r—10.0- 3.0 peubley SAND 053531 0.0-10.0 Sa GRAVEL. damp
3014 3.0-10.6 & SMD 1o £k HIM A -10-20%, STATE OF ALASKA
& SUBLE 790-144 : DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
9.0lst Ea‘f‘t’.’“s%’-am g-leins AND PUBLIC FACILITIES
' ENGINEERING GEOLOGY UNIT
DATA: MG TOK HIGHWAY
M -
g : DRANN:  CAT HAT]é'ﬁ-IAEI. s?lg 46-!-060;335 :
£ APPROVED: HAL PROJECT ND.: 60243
i JOATE: 5/30/91 [SCALE: AS SHOWN

s - [ E :é;d




MEMORANWUM State—of Alaska

10: Paul Misterek pate: April 29, 1983
Regional Materials Engineer
DOT/PF - Fairbanks FILE NO:
THRU: Bob Larson (b TELEPHONE NO: 835-4322
rroMm: Dallas Rasmussen suBJECT: Borrow Sources for
Geologist Richardson Highway, Mile 76
Valdez Residency and Tok Cutoff, 52-91 mile

Richardson Highway, Mile 76

M.S. 71-1-006-5, the Burma Road Quarry, has produced Class II rip rap
before and appears to contain sufficient material to produce the
required amount of rip rap for this project.

M.S. 71-1-014-5 has been used very extensively since it was investi-
gated many years ago. DOT has used it on several projects, Alyeska

used it extensively and also put their pipeline through it then used

it as a waste disposal area. The last Project Engineer, (Paul Mulcahy),
to use this site indicated there was not much available material

left. I would suggest adding M.S. 71-1-024-5 to the plans and use

014 as a backup site.

Tok Cutoff, 52-91

A1l three sites contain usable material but all have been used since
last reported on so the Contractor should be required to insure him-
self that the required quantities are left in the site he chooses

to use. The following comments are offered.

M.S. 46-1-007-5 has a sizable quantity of granular material, however,
much of the material is very sandy.

M.S. 46-1-022-5 contains a sizable quantity of material, however,
the last Project Engineer, (Steve Guest), to use it indicates the
gravel tends to be finer and says perhaps Type II paving aggregate
might be better., Attached are some diagrams showing the location
of the stripping piles and some glacial ice remnants that were en-
countered. ‘

M.S. 46-1-008-5 is a small pit, about 200' x 500', therefore, there
is only a very limited quantity of material available here.

DR/ mmw
Attachments

02-001A(Rev.10/79)
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ot Vi TH 100
[~
6//6/7.9
R 0-9' Slightly Silty Sana_’yGravc/
Wiel  Est +3%00%15-200;+/0"= 5%
SY00=4F-1-a,F-I, NP
A,
3
L /{O'/f '
45 3
5 — UJ
o N J‘“
s - THIO!
- i 8//6/79
] | o7 0-/0° Sand\y Gravel;
3 - NG Est.+3%10™/0 -207 0" 5%);
a ~ 0 S*/01= A-1-a,N.FS, NP
: el |
ST
\ [
\ . N
O \ |
\ -
\ _ TH102
\ P 8//6/79
\ _ 0-0.3" Organics
\ 0.3-1.8" Silt; 7-4
\ E__ 1.8%/0" Sandy Grave/ Damp;
Pl Fst +3%10"=10-20%; O =5 %
N SY0z=f-1-a NES, NP
AN -
\ D -73-
MATERIALS SITE NO.
, TOK — HWX. 46-1-007-5
220 3:00 e Mile 516 - 52.l Scale: |"= {00 Datfe: Feb. 198l
Scale in Feel PROJECT NO. HO-046-1 (26) Data: J.SR. |Orawn- B.D. |Approved: gg




b

STATE OF MLASHA / wemeremmmem

, P. 0. Box 507
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND PUBLIC FACILITIES Valdez, AK 99686

VALDEZ RESIDENCY (907) 835-4322

March 30, 1983

—_—

Mr. Sam Giammelva

Rogers and Babler

1301 E. 64th Avenue
Anchorage, Alaska 99502

Dear Mr. Giammelva:

Paul Misterek requested that I send you the most current information

on M.S. 46-1-001-5 and K.S. 46-1-007-5. The information is enclosed.
M.S. 46-1-001-5 contains very little, if any, usable material; however,
M.S. 46-1-017-5 is immediately adjacent and does contain some material.
I have enclosed information on M.S. 46-1-017-5.

You should be aware that M.S. 46-1-007-5 and M.S. 46-1-017-5 have both
been extensively used by contractors and/or maintenance forces since
these investigations and, therefore, do not contain the quantities of
material represented by the information in these reports. You must
determine for yourself the quantity of material remaining in these sites.

Yours truly,

J. Dallas Rasmussen
Geologist

JDR/sd
cci//¢;::/Misferek_

Enclosures

25A-T2LH
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- - T ' ,
M.S. 46-1-007-5 ok Ch i m; 20224
SLANA MAINTENANCE PIT | o3 $2.9

LOCATION AND ACCESS

T his site is located about 0.5 mile on the Nabesna Road. The Nabesna
Road joins the Tok Highway at about Mile 60. The site is adjacent
to the highway and access is provided by existing haul roads.

DESCRIPTION

This site is located on an old alluvial or ice contyébt deposit. This
is an existing pit which was used during the reconstruction of about

3 miles of the Nabesna Road. It has also been used extensjvely by
the ADOT/PF maintenance forces and contains at this time (1/81) a
stockpile of processed material which is unavailable for use.

The useable material varies from coarse cobbly sandy gravel with
occasional boulders to sand. By visual estimate the percentage of
3 inch to 10 inch (cobbles) varies from 1 to 20 percent and the
percentage of +10 inch material (boulders) from 1 to 5.

The site is located on a narrow ridge. The ridge drops off sharply
to the southeast onto the floodplain of Ahtell Creek. The ridge
slopes down gently to the northwest onto a flat area.

Most of the site has been cleared and stripped except the northwest
corner around Test Holes 102 and 103, Here the overburden consists
of 2 to 3 feet of silt and organics. The vegetal cover in this area
consists of a medium spruce and aspen forest with some bushy areas.
No frozen ground was encountered.

No groundwater was encountered.

APPARENT OWNER
The ADOT/PF has a grant on this site.

-10-



PROJECI NAME

* TOK HIGHWAY,tMile 51.6 to 52

SOILS TESTING REPORT

MATERIAL SITE

M.5. u61-007-5

PROJECT NO. F-0u6-1(26) - E90032

SAMPLED BY JERRY ROACH

STATION
OFFSET_ (FEET) .
CPTH (FEET) 7'-9° 7'-1n! gt-71 £'-9' gr_gr ftoqt L'-g' 517"
| TEST._HQLE NO, 100 101 102 103 104 105 _106 107
L FIELD_NQ. 100 101 102 103 104 105 106 107
LAB_NO, 79D0-143 790- 140 79D=1u7 790-147 79D-139 79D0-141] 79D-145 7aD-146
ESTIMATED %+10" =5 =5 1 -5 -5 - =5 = : -1
+ 3" | 15-20 10-20 10=20 10=20 = 10=-21 - 5-10
I 1100 100 100 100 100 100 100
2" 90 /9 92 9y 100 a9 95 a0
A 11 73 71 13 98 81 _92 79
bERCENr 3/4" 70 66 65 65 af 73 89 74
/2" 65 60 58 57 _ag §7 83 68
PASSING o 3/8" | 59 52 5) 50 97 58 77 62
| (] 50 39 yl 38 97 46 69 53
4 i 161 so 24 31 25 _96 36 61 45
" W_40 | 17 8 14 11 86 17 36 12
12 6 10 8 77 12 20 7
8 2 3 L 8 5 1 2
y
JQUID LIMIT NV NV NV NY NV NV NV NV
LASTIC INDEX NP NP NP NP NP NP NP NP (
g@gugﬁggﬁss A-1-a A~l-a A-l-a " A-1-a A-3(0) A-1-a A-1-D A-l-a
LS.V, F-1 NFS NFS NFS F-2 NFS __NES, NFS
Sp. 6., FINE 2.74
NAT. MOLSTURE -
- ——— e s—— FE— -
L.A. ABRASION 16%
SODIUM SULFATE
COARSE .992
FINE 2.55
DEGRADATION VALUE] 59
S.P. G. COARSE 2.75




PROJECT NAME

TOK HIGHWAY-MILE 51.6 to MILE 52 pROJECT NO.

MATERIAL SITE

MOS‘ ’461-007-5

SOILS TESTING REPORT

F-0u6-1(26), E90032

SAMPLED BY

JERRY ROACH

STAT10N I
| OFFSET_(FEET) ]
{ DEPTH_(FEET) §i_g'
| TEST HIOLE NO, 108
FLELD_ND. 108 |
3 NO, 79D-14Y i
ESTIMATED $+10" [
+ 3N » :
30 | 300 i
2" 57 !
1" 83 :
DERCENT 3/4" 77 ’
1/2" 74 .
PASSING | 3/8" 69 :
, R4 62 1
~ n__10 46 .
' W40 20 :
W_so| - 12 i
200 5 |
02 nml !
.00 Sm| i
LIQUID LIMIT NV I
PLASTIC INDEX NP { <
MSHO_CEASS PRETRY —
=SV, NPS
Bp. G., FINE
NAT, MOISTURE

1




.L - “_4_;-‘;—";

TH 100
6//6/ 79

TH/or
8/7¢/79

THIo2
8/1¢/79

0-9° Slightly Sitty Sanc[yGrave/,

Esot #3410 15-20%;+0"=5%;
SY00=/F-1-a, F- 1, N.F

o-10' 'Sana:y Gravel;
Est.+3%/0%/0 -zaz’ 0" 5%;
$"/0i=A-I-a,NFS, AP

0-0.3' OI_‘gam'c.s
0.3- 18" Silt; -+
1.8=10° Sandy Gravel, Dizmpj
£st +3~/a"-m-2o;f =5 %;
SYoz=/7-1-2, NF§8, /VP

Scale m Feel

-’3.
MATERIALS SITE NO.
TOK  HWY 46-1-007-5 .
Mile 516 - S52.0 Scale: |"= 100’ [Dn|e= Feb. 1981,
PROJECT NO. HO-046-~1 (26)

Datas J.SR. [Drown: B.D. |Approved: m




TH.I03

8lle/79
| 0-28° Silt; A-%; Damp
2.8-/2' Sandy Gravel; ['ig
+32 10" 10-15%; +0=57: 1
SW03=/7-l-a NFS,NE .

TH]O7 T7H./08
8/r6[79 5//6/79
_Q- q] 0-10° Sang_fy Grave[; Damp; [ % 3 =

: £st. #3210t 5-/0 %; =

10" 1%, p&_.?
..... SH0T=4-15 3 NES, NP 0i5
10' 20 30'

™ o

H
HL- o_‘

TH.104
8/16/79

0-12" Slightly SijtySand

w/scattered Grave} Damp; qi :

§04-A-3,F-2, NP

0-3' Febbley Sand;#-3

340" Gravelly Sand fo
Sandy Gravel;
S*108=A-l-5NES, NP

8/16/19

THIDS THI106
8/16/79 g/16/79
p 0-2.5' Gravelly Oganic [a5p] 0-10° Gravelly Sand;
SIH‘ o4 CQ‘

Damp;
25-Ir Sanc_{_y Gravel; S*106=A-1-b,NES, N.R
Est. +3%/0%10-20%;
0"=5 %

S*05=A-1-3,NES, NP

TH I09

a-/0' Sandy Gravel; [; Damp;
Est +3%/0°"- /0-20/’

bt

Scale in Feet

Ho=5%;
14/~
MATERIALS SITE NO.
TOK  HWY. 46-1-007-5
Mlle 5'.6- 52-' Scale: 1= ld |Dofe= Feb. 198l
PROJECT NO. HO-046-1 (26) Dafa: J.S.R. [Drawn: B. D. JApproved: g2
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/0.

A-1F, NFS

7H./E 7M. /9

THIZ TH. R0
&-#£-65 &-#-65 &-#-6J , &-#-63 L,
0-06" 008’ " wm oL/ . 0-/3.9
o pomc MY [ Crgomic M. :-’:‘ Fordly Grovel >3 Sondly Gravel
05 8’ | 08T 33K - /. 5, WES  [09  4r-a, NFS
.ﬂ?fm’ Grovel |*: fa‘w/ Grovel f:.‘:%
A/ ‘5’ pHFS I8 /4-/- g, #Fs o
Grovell by Sond s 35
A-/-b /w's {23
rala P14 TH 2L  TH2F TH. ZA
&-2-65 &-£-65 &-#-65 &-#-65
: ot#z’ 0135’ f 6’ / r[ é,a J; ot
T 6'/70/ FVE yovelly Jonm
A ‘%/;0/ fy}ﬁ e/ Sy Grove/ /2 = 3, ks
lll/l: 2% ‘;’ A-1-&, NFS 0/ iﬂ/f/”i/ 35857
=8l Orparric Mok | J’J ; '} % i Snd
a5 LA A W
8 S ) S ‘ el
6.5 4?5 ‘e Jondy Grove! E
Sy Grove/ i s
4—/-5, #7S,
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PROPOSED MATERIALS SOURCE
NABESNA ROAD

PROJECT NO_S5-088-0(/)

MATERIALS SITE NO. 46/-007- 5

DATE SEPT. /965

DATA.RLS DRAWN . DWL 1APPROV. WH.S




MATERIALS SITE DATA
Material Site: L61=007-5 Project: Nabesna Road  S-0880(1)
legal Descriptioa: Date: July, 1965 —
laboratory Analysis Pit Description ,
Test Hole | /7 | /8] /9120121 2212324125 26127 /7| 2/ | 2#£] 25
Sample No, |5-2/ -24°§- -34.5-36.5-39. 540522527 5735
b T BIS 23S S 2 S5 S 53655 SHELIT L LIET] s smemsuson msives s s of sioven 1t it i
sing . . = "’i', U A L) S R PR S R A e a backhoe equipped HD-11, The soils thereby exposed were examined,
Depth 5- 6 6 /0 8 9 12- 12;/2 /3 3 4’ /2‘/3 /5-16 2'2 12'/3 0-1/ (7RT/A 2’3 yAY 4 2’/3 sampled and recorded,
3" Square /00 | /00 /00 : _
2n \ loo /90 | /00 /00 26 6 /00 95 | /00 00 The materials site is located approximately 0.5 miles from B.O.P,
1« 83 ' 9y 87 |9/ é8 |75 | 80 8/ 90 o8 lao !l o7 | B3 on the left side of the Nabesna Road. The pit is situated on a high
- ru terrace of the Copper River., Most of the pit area has been cleared
/4" 78 g4 |80 |86 (60 |é5 72 72 |85 g6 z3 |92 (73 and stripped., The vegetation on the covered portion consists of
1/2¢ moderately dense to dense spruce, cottonwood, and willows up to twelve
3/8" 6L 65 |65 (73 46 46 |54 . 153 | 63 ?/ 1| 855 | £6 | JS5 | inches in diameter, The thick ground cover consists of various bushes
No, J; Sieve 48 | b4 153 ¢/ 134 (34 (42 |/oo |40 45 (700 |2 |22 L/ |#£2 | and moss, Stripping will consist of 1,0 foot of organic soil in the
No, 10 : uncleared area., The material is stream washed sands and gravels,
I(: 10 '3; £4 388 14//9 2,; 3/5 3/2 gz %‘8 ’/3 A ;9 6; iz j_; FL AASHO classification is A-l-a, NFS for the gravels and A3 for the
- /0 : 4 g 4 -] Ll | sands, The maximum diameter is 18 inches with less than one per cent
No, 200 2 o / / KR 7 / 2 / / o J | 2 | 2 | larger than 10 inches and approximately two per cent larger than 3
o .02-MM é6 ' inches. Volcanic material is predominant with the particles being 1
005 MK _ 3 ~rounded. The deposit is cross-stratified.
Liguid Limit NV NV NV NV NNV VYNV ANV NV N A AW .
No frost or ground water were encountered in test pits in the
Plastic Index NP NP | NP NP | WP (NP | NP I NP NP NP\ NP NP NP WP NP previously cleared area. Frost was encountered at 8,0 feet in the
Sp. G. (Pines) 2.8] 2.6£2.7512.79| 2.762.77 | 2.76 |2.80 (2. 77 2.82\2.82| 2,82 278 2.8/ 2.8/ uncleared area,
5p. G. (Coarse) .22 '
Dry Unit Wt. (Loose) /8
Dry Unit wt, (Rodded) 125
Max. Density .
Opt.. Moisturse
L. A. Abrasion Loss /5
Soundness Loss Ratio 7/
Clay Lumps Yz,
Organ, Impurities : : ~
P.S.V. . NFS ./VFS NFS \NFS \NFSINFS| F-/ | NVFS| NFS | NFS \NFES (428 (NVES ALS |
Classification A-/-dA-1-diA-1-3|A-/-3\A- -8 \A- I3 |A-1- A-1-b | A-1-d|A-r-al A-3 L6\t o\ AT A /T
, ‘ Material Adsqgests for:
Area of PAt Approx. 13.5acres ~~  Area cleared & stri st present _ Approx, 6,0 acres
’ pped p & Embankmant
‘ X
Clearing  _ Medium Stripping * 1,0 foot Depth to Water Table __ ——-ci- T Select Material, ,MTW: ix
. I
Trpa 11X
h of A koad (Exist Additicnsl R ) N 3 :
Length of Access k (Existing) None ( onal Required) one - Besn o hzregets
Apparent Owner State of Alaska X  azgrspate for Cenerete, Cfam
X Fime
. X regate for Eitumen
Indicated quantity of material 150,000 cu. yds M
# In forested area v ’
S L T — ——
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